

No. 08-310

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Alaska**

---

**BRIEF OF BROADBAND TAX INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DIANN L. SMITH	JEROME B. LIBIN
MARC A. SIMONETTI	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARK W. YOPP	JEFFREY A. FRIEDMAN
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &	ERIC S. TRESH
BRENNAN LLP	SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
1114 Avenue of the Americas	BRENNAN LLP
40th Floor	1275 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
New York, NY 10036	Washington, DC 20004
(212) 389-5000	(202) 383-0100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 2, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Throwout Rules Like the One Applied By Valdez Are facially Unconstitutional Under the Due Process and Commerce Clauses of the U.S. Constitution Because Such Rules Systematically Tax Extraterritorial Values ...	4
A. An Apportionment Formula With a Throwout Rule Fails On Its Face To Reflect a Rational Relationship To Values Connected With the Taxing Jurisdiction .....	5
B. A Throwout Rule Deliberately and Systematically Includes Extraterritorial Values in the Tax Base.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams Express Co. v. Ohio</i> , 166 U.S. 185 (1897).....	7
<i>Associated Indus. of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	10
<i>Fargo v. Hart</i> , 193 U.S. 490 (1904).....	5
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) .....	5
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	5, 9
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. R. Co. v. Missouri State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968) .....	5
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 24 N.J. Tax 116 (2008).....	7
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 196 N.J. 590 (2008) .....	7
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	12
STATUTES	
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 54:10A-6 (2007).....	7
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 54:10A-6 (2008).....	7
W. Va. Code § 11-24-7(e)(11)(B).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <u>State Taxation</u> (3d ed. 2001-2005) .....	8
MTC Model Regulation IV.17(4)(C)(b) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MTC Proposed Model Regulation for the Apportionment of Income from the Sale of Telecommunications and Ancillary Services § (3)(ii)(I).....	9
Sarah H. Beard, <i>Maine Governor Proposes Sales Factor Throwout Rule</i> , State Tax Today, January 29, 2009 .....	9
